

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WAYNE BLANCHARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NANCY BROWN, individually and as the Special  
Administrator for the Estate of John Brown, Deceased,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
SAMUEL C. HALL, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMY J. DOYLE  
MATTEO REGINATO  
CRIVELLO CARLSON, S.C.  
710 N. Plankinton Ave.,  
Suite 500  
Milwaukee, WI 53203  
Telephone: (414) 271-7722  
shall@crivellocarlson.com

December 21, 2015

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW .....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	16
A. This Court Should Resolve the Split in the Courts of Appeals on the Proper Scope of Review in Qualified Immunity Appeals .....	18
1. The Supreme Court’s Direction .....	18
2. The Inconsistent Application of <i>Johnson</i> and its Progeny by the Courts of Appeals .....	22
3. The Seventh Circuit’s Application of <i>Johnson</i> and its Progeny .....	25
B. The Seventh Circuit Did Not Define the Constitutional Question in a Particularized Sense and Erred in Denying Qualified Immunity .....	27
1. The Use of Deadly Force in this Case Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law .....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Seventh Circuit also Erred in Denying Qualified Immunity by Finding the Use of Force was not Reasonable as a Matter of Law.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

Seventh Circuit Decision.....	App. 1
District Court Decision.....	App. 35
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>en banc</i> ....	App. 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Abbott v. Sangamon Cnty. Ill.</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Adams v. St. Lucie County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 962 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	1, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Baird v. Renbarger</i> , 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	20
<i>Blaylock v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 196 (2004).....	29
<i>Brown v. Blanchard</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	2
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	29
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	22, 28, 29
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	19
<i>Culosi v. Bullock</i> , 596 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2010).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Easley v. Kirmsee</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Wis. 2002).....	32, 34
<i>Estate of Escobedo v. Bender</i> , 600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Estate of Larsen ex rel. Sturdivant v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15, 30
<i>Estate of Williams v. Indiana State Police Department</i> , 797 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 12
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Gooden v. Howard Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	36, 37
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kindl v. City of Berkley</i> , 798 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Marion v. City of Corydon, Indiana</i> , 559 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15, 30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	3, 12, 19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Muhammed v. City of Chicago</i> , 316 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	29, 30
<i>New v. Denver</i> , 787 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Phillips v. Community Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	29, 33
<i>Reynolds v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1064 (S.D. Cal. 1994).....	32
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013) ...	1, 22, 23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sigman v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 161 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 1998).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) ...	11, 15, 29, 30, 36
<i>U.S. v. Mattarolo</i> , 209 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Wallingford v. Olson</i> , 592 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 29
<i>Witt v. W. Va. State Police, Troop 2</i> , 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	24

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 4, 8

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Sup. Ct. R. 13(1) .....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 13(3) .....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark R. Brown, *Qualified Immunity and Interlocutory Fact-Finding in the Courts of Appeals*, 114:4 Penn. St. L. Rev. 1317 (2010).....22
